
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 254 

ANSWERED ON 5
TH

 DECEMBER, 2019
 

UPGRADATION OF STATE HIGHWAYS TO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

†*254. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:  

 SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI: 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री  
be pleased to state: 

(a) the criteria laid down for conversion/upgradation of various State Highways (SHs) to 

National Highways (NHs) in the country;  

(b) the details of various SHs developed as NHs during the last three years, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the funds allocated and utilized for the said purpose during the said period, State/UT-wise;  

(d) the details of the proposals from Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Chhattisgarh 

which have been approved in this regard along with those proposals which are lying pending 

for approval; and  

(e) the details of SHs identified for upgradation as NHs in Chhattisgarh under the National 

Highways Development Project along with the number of SHs upgraded as NHs thereunder 

so far? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 254 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI 

RAMDAS C. TADAS AND  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI REGARDING 

UPGRADATION OF STATE HIGHWAYS TO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

(a) The existing criteria for declaration of State roads, including State Highways (SHs) as 

new National Highways (NHs) include roads running through length / breadth of the country, 

connecting adjacent countries, National Capitals with State Capitals / mutually the State 

Capitals, major ports, non-major ports, large industrial centers or tourist centers, roads 

meeting very important strategic requirement in hilly and isolated area, arterial roads which 

enable sizeable reduction in travel distance and achieve substantial economic growth thereby, 

roads which help opening up large tracts of backward area and hilly regions (other than 

strategically important ones), achieving a National Highways grid of 100 km, etc. 

(b) to (d) The Ministry keeps on receiving proposals from various State 

Governments/Union Territories (UTs), etc., including from the State Governments of 

Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Chhattisgarh, for declaration of State roads, 

including SHs, as new NHs. The Ministry considers declaration of some State roads as new 

NHs from time to time based on requirement of connectivity, inter-se priority and availability 

of funds. 

 State /UT-wise details of State roads, including SHs, declared as NHs since April 

2014, including such roads in the States of Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and 

Chhattisgarh, are at Annexure-I. 

 Development and maintenance of NHs, including newly declared NHs, is a 

continuous process. Works on NHs are taken up accordingly as per inter-se priorities, traffic 

density and availability of funds to keep the NHs in traffic worthy condition.  

 State /UT/Agency-wise funds allocated and expenditure incurred for development and 

maintenance of NHs during last three years State/UT-wise are at Annexure-II and 

Annexure-III respectively. 

(e) No State roads were identified for declaration as NHs in the State of Chhattisgarh 

under the National Highways Development Project (NHDP). However, two State Roads of 

about 291 km length have been notified as NHs in the State of Chhattisgarh under 

Bharatmala Pariyojana. 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 254 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI 

RAMDAS C. TADAS AND  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI REGARDING 

UPGRADATION OF STATE HIGHWAYS TO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

State / UT wise details of State roads, including SHs, declared as NHs since April 2014.  

Length in km 

Sr. No. State/UT Total 

(1) (2)  (3) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,677 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 733 

3 Assam 109 

4 Bihar 810 

5 Chhattisgarh 460 

6 Delhi 86 

7 Goa 31 

8 Gujarat 2,338 

9 Haryana 1,123 

10 Himachal Pradesh 246 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 339 

12 Jharkhand 685 

13 Karnataka 1,488 

14 Kerala 21 

15 Madhya Pradesh 3,493 

16 Maharashtra 11,422 

17 Manipur 257 

18 Meghalaya 0 

19 Mizoram 245 

20 Nagaland 217 

21 Odisha 1,099 

22 Punjab 1,396 

23 Rajasthan 2,567 

24 Sikkim 324 

25 Tamil Nadu 1,843 

26 Telangana 1,367 

27 Tripura 229 

28 Uttar Pradesh 3,970 

29 Uttarakhand 432 

30 West Bengal 644 

  Total 40,650 

   



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 254 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI 

RAMDAS C. TADAS AND  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI REGARDING 

UPGRADATION OF STATE HIGHWAYS TO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

 The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated/utilized for development of NHs during each 

of the last three years and current year 

Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 
No. 

States / UTs / 
Schemes / 
Agency 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,010 2,015 1,781 1,781 2,260 2,054 1,739 1,257 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

100 91 62 62 90 89 70 37 

3 Assam 177 138 308 308 414 421 390 0 

4 Bihar 1,363 1,332 1,690 1,524 1,598 1,554 1,795 924 

5 Chhattisgarh 1,553 1,496 1,108 1,072 1,831 2,345 700 330 

6 Goa 400 435 527 527 940 973 997 578 

7 Gujarat 252 213 166 163 392 390 457 289 

8 Haryana 150 161 105 105 330 375 103 69 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

211 182 307 306 351 328 155 41 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

40 23 35 35 45 44 46 8 

11 Jharkhand 200 213 261 261 320 320 143 110 

12 Karnataka 784 872 1,241 1,203 1,630 1,561 1,271 778 

13 Kerala 260 238 172 172 280 301 263 212 

14 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

1,760 1,559 855 855 1,665 884 2,185 1,511 

15 Maharashtra 1,372 1,154 2,966 2,964 7,051 7,445 9,718 6,885 

16 Manipur 25 19 76 75 260 260 300 0 

17 Meghalaya 41 28 30 28 71 58 55 10 

18 Mizoram 40 46 41 41 80 80 120 48 

19 Nagaland 50 39 38 38 200 200 405 194 

20 Odisha 926 951 708 717 790 774 410 281 

21 Punjab 2,741 2,702 746 746 786 808 798 482 

22 Rajasthan 965 1,013 888 886 1,296 1,290 887 548 

23 Sikkim 0 0 5 5 1 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 575 640 664 664 870 884 478 248 

25 Telangana 380 358 410 410 1,220 1,213 1,398 935 

26 Tripura 5 2 61 61 50 50 65 32 

27 Uttar Pradesh 1,849 1,821 1,111 1,107 2,040 1,996 1,695 1,126 



Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 
No. 

States / UTs / 
Schemes / 
Agency 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

28 Uttarakhand 333 314 981 980 1,000 1,011 878 606 

29 West Bengal 1,334 1,223 1,230 1,185 991 980 748 553 

30 
Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Chandigarh 2 1 5 5 2 1 5 0 

32 Delhi 1 1 36 23 3 0 3 0 

33 Puducherry 20 14 14 14 30 13 2 1 

34 
Other projects 
under NH(O)* 

781 780 214 212 3 2 4 5 

35 

 National 
Highways 
Authority of 
India (NHAI)- 
Cess*  

2,327 2,327 12,429 12,429 11,569 11,569 11,091 5,782 

36  NHAI- Toll  7,500 7,500 8,462 8,462 9,570 9,570 10,600 7,950 

37  NHAI- NH(O)  5,389 5,389 3,900 3,900 0 0 1,000 1,000 

38  NHAI-TOT  
    

9,682 9,682 10,000 0 

39 

 National 
Highways & 
Infrastructure 
Development 
Corporation Ltd. 
(NHIDCL) under 
NH(O)*  

72 72 296 296 1,000 1,000 1,650 1,650 

40 
Border Roads 
Organization 
(BRO)* 

0 0 0 0 135 135 350 180 



Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 
No. 

States / UTs / 
Schemes / 
Agency 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

41 

 Special 
Accelerated 
Road 
Development 
Programme for 
North-East 
Region 
(SARDP-NE) 
including 
Arunachal 
Package*   

4,520 4,465 4,865 4,838 5,610 5,345 5,370 538 

42 

 Special 
Programme for 
development of 
Roads In Left 
Wing Extremism 
affected Area 
(LWE) including 
Development of 
Vijayawada-
Ranchi Road  

760 739 1,050 902 905 552 950 191 

43 

 Externally 
Aided Projects - 
Head 
Quarters#, 
NHAI, NHIDCL  

59 57 316 283 222 219 900 607 

 Total (Budget) 41,327 40,623 50,160 49,645 67,583 66,776 70,194 35,994 

44 
 IEBR / 
Borrowings by 
NHAI  

59,279 33,118 59,279 50,533 62,000 61,217 75,000 26,185 



Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 
No. 

States / UTs / 
Schemes / 
Agency 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

 
Total (Budget 
+ IEBR) 

1,00,606 73,741 1,09,439 1,00,178 1,29,583 1,27,993 1,45,194 62,179 

*Expd. Upto September, 2019 

 

  



ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 254 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI 

RAMDAS C. TADAS AND  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI REGARDING 

UPGRADATION OF STATE HIGHWAYS TO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated/utilized for maintenance of NHs during each of 

the last three years and current year 

Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 

No. 

States/UTs/Ag

ency 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

  
Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
129.87 123.10 83.52 77.02 87.98 20.61 85.95 26.88 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
36.63 28.87 42.67 36.31 34.10 15.97 25.45 3.16 

3 Assam 136.50 97.52 122.63 89.28 48.33 11.33 41.98 0.00 

4 Bihar 104.77 88.68 121.68 97.29 38.86 20.91 30.46 13.05 

5 Chhattisgarh 51.00 36.05 28.17 21.95 28.59 10.79 27.25 0.00 

6 Goa 34.13 24.96 21.60 14.75 8.10 4.87 6.73 0.00 

7 Gujarat 121.69 108.44 65.19 68.43 80.30 64.49 57.91 3.42 

8 Haryana 56.31 50.38 40.38 39.53 0.80 0.26 12.50 0.02 

9 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
94.85 89.41 79.02 56.46 55.45 43.01 32.94 8.82 

10 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
10.34 6.50 12.95 2.96 33.48 9.14 7.18 0.21 

11 Jharkhand 91.26 96.14 65.48 54.69 44.31 32.25 33.08 19.11 

12 Karnataka 204.53 161.51 126.78 88.91 66.21 46.52 53.81 0.00 

13 Kerala 115.46 91.18 113.99 99.15 81.95 29.93 72.03 0.00 

14 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
24.35 10.98 75.37 48.75 40.59 11.23 32.18 4.43 

15 Maharashtra 319.23 276.21 225.75 200.99 387.90 352.83 232.65 14.03 

16 Manipur 27.86 6.77 23.06 12.01 34.94 21.67 19.30 0.00 

17 Meghalaya 57.83 60.17 107.60 122.37 121.29 67.35 72.71 7.06 

18 Mizoram 64.51 66.87 125.93 125.25 158.98 126.86 94.87 30.71 

19 Nagaland 47.77 45.09 55.32 55.64 63.33 50.65 47.15 3.52 

20 Odisha 88.39 86.88 34.81 27.74 43.24 25.90 43.01 27.16 

21 Punjab 78.00 74.60 38.00 30.45 33.20 10.62 22.28 4.71 

22 Rajasthan 64.91 63.71 69.78 63.30 52.73 18.23 33.86 19.49 

23 Sikkim 1.99 0.00 4.13 4.13 16.00 17.30 13.86 0.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 156.66 151.23 74.39 72.99 52.77 42.68 36.20 7.49 

25 Telangana 117.15 107.92 54.36 52.15 37.34 22.73 34.70 18.86 

26 Tripura 52.78 52.22 40.65 43.19 47.94 47.35 41.02 8.09 

27 Uttar Pradesh 140.27 119.81 88.53 56.51 73.07 40.12 57.33 14.20 

28 Uttarakhand 52.67 32.39 31.98 18.92 38.06 15.04 30.11 8.63 

29 West Bengal 93.47 76.75 60.78 59.74 32.27 28.54 21.31 21.14 

 

 



 

Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 

No. 

States/UTs/Ag

ency 

2016-

17 
2017-18 2018-19 

2019-

20 
    

  Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 

Islands 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 1.49 0.00 1.26 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.33 0.00 

32 
Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli 
0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.33 0.00 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.33 0.00 

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.00 0.50 0.00 1.00 0.00 

35 Puducherry 1.21 1.02 1.14 0.36 1.08 0.99 1.97 0.00 

 
Sub Total 

(States/UTs) 

2,577.8

8 
2,235.36 2,038.06 

1,741.2

2 

1,843.9

9 

1,210.1

7 

1,323.7

7 
264.19 

36 NHAI 100.00 100.00 575.00 575.00 272.19 272.19 100.00 100.00 

37 NHIDCL 52.00 52.00 125.00 125.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 

38 BRO 115.00 114.75 135.00 134.78 115.00 114.81 140.00 114.98 

39 

Bridge 

Management 

System 

1.80 0.88 2.69 2.68 
    

40 

Swachhata 

Activities 

along NH 
  

91.00 76.10  
   

 

Sub-Total 

(Agencies/ 

Others) 

268.80 267.63 928.69 913.56 487.19 487.00 290.00 264.98 

 
 Grand Total  

2,846.6

8 
2,502.99 2,966.75 

2,654.7

8 

2,331.1

8 

1,697.1

7 

1,613.7

7 
529.17 

*Expd. Upto September, 2019 

 

 

***** 

  


